Asia Pacific & ROW Professional Tax & Accounting (7% of divisional revenues). In Asia Pacific, we saw

continued strong organic growth in China and India, but weakness in Australia where print decline

outweighed growth in digital products such as CCH iFirm and CCH Integrator. Our Brazilian business

remained challenged.

Corporate Performance Solutions (13% of divisional revenues), which comprises CCH Tagetik and

TeamMate, grew 19% organically. CCH Tagetik, our corporate performance management solution, stepped

up investment in sales and marketing, drove new and expanded customer relationships, and delivered

double-digit organic growth with its on-premise and cloud solutions and services. TeamMate recorded

single-digit organic growth, as it continued the roll-out of a cloud and hybrid-cloud version of its audit

solution.

Wolters Kluwer 2018 Full-Year Results  Page 11 of 42

Governance, Risk & Compliance

▪ Legal Services grew 5% organically, buoyed by transactional volumes.

▪ Financial Services grew 3% organically, absorbing weak mortgage origination volumes.

▪ Margin increased 170 basis points, reflecting operational efficiency programs.

Governance, Risk & Compliance – Year ended December 31

€ million (unless otherwise stated) 2018 2017* ∆ ∆ CC ∆ OG

Revenues 975 1,054 -7% -3% +4%

Adjusted operating profit 290 295 -2% +3% +7%

Adjusted operating profit margin 29.7% 28.0%

Operating profit 308 299 +3%

Net capital expenditure 65 54

Ultimo FTEs 4,155 4,187

∆: % Change; ∆ CC: % Change in constant currencies (€/$ 1.13); ∆ OG: % Organic growth. *2017 restated for IFRS 15.

Wolters Kluwer Governance, Risk & Compliance (GRC) revenues declined 3% in constant currencies,

reflecting divestments made over the past two years (Transport Services in June 2017 and Corsearch in

January 2018). Excluding the impact of currency and the effect of net disposal activity, organic revenue

growth was 4%. Pro forma for IAS 18, 2018 organic growth would have been 1% (2017: 4%), reflecting the

challenging comparable in fourth quarter software license sales. The adjusted operating profit margin